26807 ~ DE
@

Decilsion No. M

BEFORE THE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Mattor of the Application of ) b [7\"7 v
IEE RIVER LINES (The Californie ) g h_
Iransportation Company and Sacramento) =

& San Joaquin River Lines, Inc.), and)

Their Connecting Truck and Water Application No. 26807
Carriers, for an Order Uader Section )

63(a) of the Public Utilities Act

Authorizing an Increase in Rates and

Charges., '

BY THE COMMISSION:

anees

Scott Elder and McCutchen, Thomas, Matthew, Griffiths
& Greene, for Applicants.

Maurice Harband and Eugene L. Readler, for Director
of Economic Stabilization and 0ffice of Price
Administration. .

Walter 4. Rohde, for San Francisco Chamber of Commerce.

Bugene A. Read, for Oakland Chamber of Commerce.

Jo J. Deuel and Edson Abel, for Califernia Farm
zureau rederation.

We G. Stone, for Sacramento Chamber of Commerce.

The California Transportation Company and Sacramento and
San Joéquin River Lines, Inc., are engaged in the transportation of
property as a common carrier by vessel and, subjeet to cortain re-
stricetions, as 2 hignway‘common carrier, wader the operating name of
The River Lines, between San Francisco and éakland on the one hand
and Stockton, Sacramento, Chico Landing and intermediate points on
the other hand. These applicants, who for convenience will some~
tines herelnafter be roferred to bdy their operating nanme, Iheﬁniéci
Lires, also conduct highway commoa carrier operations between Sac:a-
nento and Vallejo and interamcdiate points under the name of Sacramento
Uotor Transport. ' They sock authority to inerease by approximately |
L0 per cent all of their intrastate local rates and charges, except

doékrto—dock‘commodity rates and rates for the transportation of

~l-




26807 -~ DE. . | : .

petroleum and petroleum produéts_;n tanX barges. | A similar increasc

is sought in various Jjoint rates maintained by Tae River Lines and -
cortain ¢connecting water and highway common carriers, which are also
applicantg hexrein. The 1“croaae'rcqucsted is for a six nonths
perio&. | '

A public nearing was had before Examiner Howard G. Freas
et San Franecisco on July 5, 19455? ‘
Tho general manager for The River Lines testificd that its

physical Operationg and the nature of traffic aandled sinece 1941
'have”COmﬁletéiy'changdd. ‘He stated that prior to thc cessation Qf
“intérc0°°ta1 shiﬁping 2t the end of 1941,'the preponddrance of 1ts”
traffic consisted of inter coasthl traffic moving principally to ;
‘Sucramen to and Stockton with retura movements of agricultural. prod-
ucts for tra nsshipmcn* to- foreign and. interstate dcstinationu. Tho
bulk of'this traffic moved in carloads and was asndled by vossel with
the soutabound and morthbound traffic flow fairly even;y'aivided,
With the cessation of commercial shipping tarough the Port of San
Francisco, the consist of The River Lines' traffic, as woll as the
waj in whica 1% was hendled, changed substvantially. . The northbound

carload intercoastal traffic was largely supplantcd,by less=carload
pickup and ‘delivery yrgffic and the southbound ca rload‘tbnnagq virtu-
'ally dioappc“rcd.l There was also a substantial inmercase in the
‘umount of petroleum ané petroloun ‘products traffic, nnich ig aandled
| in tank barge cquipment. Goverament fredight has also beon\handﬁcd.
This freight, whica the record ‘shows was fuirly oubsuanuial during..
the lattor half of 1943, ané through : 944, ¢an no longcr be cxpectod
£0 move in substantial quéhtitics, it was explained, duc to the

. Goverament's acquisitioq of "equipment to.porform its owntransportation.
T :

Mach of the less-carload traffic originates in the East and zmoves
_ to San Froneisco and OaXxland in carload quantities where it 1s broken
into smaller lots for ultimate distribution within northeran and
central California.

D




26807 -~ DH ° .

Changes in tho nmetnod of opordtions alzo occurred. Linc=

houl trucks graduclly wcre_aoqoirod oy The River Lines to supplant
vossels ioso to the Govornmon.j:.2 Pickup and dolive*y truck opora-
tions were inercased substantiolly;‘ Thc cha“go to propondcraitlf
les;-oarlood,trafiio also cffected a change in the tonn?go riow,f:om
'a,woll-balonced north and southboond mo&emont to~anﬂonbolanced a0ve=
aecnt consisting mostly of northbound tonnago.v

f During the first,tbrco months of 1945 the 1oss-curload
‘froight orodocod‘6§-1/3 per cent of applicants' total rovonuc.whilo
the carload general freight, saidoto consist chiofly of sugar aorto-
.bound,ond small omounts of conncc goods und rice southbound, produced ‘
Epproximately & ner cent. The bhalanee of abouv 25 2/3 ner cont rePre-
scats petroleuwm and petroleum‘proaucu handled in zanr bazr geequipmon

During, the pordod that The River Linos’ tr-..fi‘ic and physical
operations wefo undorgoiné‘thi sabstuntial cningc its rogular cogto
of.doing ‘business have *iso“ subst tiilly d etoaaily u.til today
it is oporoting at a eubst_ntiul lOoaa This riso costo_is'
ittributod in part o i.c:easod wages pa id to oiploycc as 2 ;osult
‘of wage adju tmonto, subatantial inereas cs in ovcrtimo vork, i nobility
. to secure the same effici ent, libor formorly _vgiloblo,ond to ¢uo-
stontial incroaooo in commioso“y ond maintonhnoo oosts. ) Ebwcvo.,
according to the tootimony of rocord p“imiry and undorlyi. '
’roason for this substinziol incroaoo in costo is_due %o thc chongo
cin mctnod of oporations ocea sionod by the loss of the curloud trﬂf’ic
and the ocquioition of a large volumo of less=corload traffic whicn

it hos had to hondle under conditions 2ot conducive to oconoqicol

,oooratioos.

. d P

The numbcr oi voosols hundling gcaor-l froiguz droppod f.om 9
in 1940 o0 3 in 1943, the number prescatly being oporﬂto&. ‘

-3-




26807 = DH- @

The effect of the changed traffic and operating coqdi ions
and of the incrcased operating expenses upon the cporating rosults
of Thc. River Lines is reflected by exhidits of record for the years
194Q t0'1944,.i;clusive,‘and,by months,for the first four months in
1945. as folmowsé | | -

| thlProfit 'Oncrating‘
X.w__mn &‘mm EXDRnses —or Losgs io

$1,248,394 81,259,672  S(ELZ®) 1010
1,179,920 1,148,017 31,903 97.5
1,000,608 971,319 29,289 97.0
1,146,953 1,081,574 65,379 94 5.
1,169,494 1,172,309 c_T'_._qE)' 100.4.°

Jan, . 109,116 112,515  (T3,359) 103.0
Fob. 87,719 102,918 (GZA98) T 117.0
March 104,571 " 111,500 7N 106.5
April 95,352 108,631  (I577)..  114.0.

—y

) = Denctes 1loss,

Tho River Lines*'goncral manager testified that its fisene-

clal position is 50 precarious thst 4t is.in the 005 sition vhero,
without a rato increase, it ‘cannotcontinue to opcratc nere aa_.30 '
days.and continuc to pay wages. . Hb'sa;d.that the menagoment Jmows
of no operating econcmics waich 1t can institate in tho fmmodiate
futures; that it has alrcady-dcforred or discontinucd truck and’
vessel and torminal maintenance whorever possib;e;‘that he andithe.
president of the company have waived their 'salarics; and that ﬁ“t*uck
verninal ‘has been constructed to offeet ¢cconomies in aandlirc lees--
carleoad traffic at Sacrumenxo. A revonue increase upproximyti_g

10 per cent for 6 months, it was cle ;med, vovld ‘enable The Piver Tines




26807~ DH

more noarly to meet the out-of=pocket co s of conducting'opcrations
and givc the management time. to c:fecu caangeu in methods of opergtior
which, it is hOped, will rezove, at leasv in part, the necd for nigher
' ratea._‘ In this regard, it was explained that it inteﬁd, to remove
less=carload pic;qp‘apd4deliye*y opgrutions4§zom'Pier 3§ San Fran=
| ¢lsco, -at which all truck Qperations-ﬁre ﬁresenxly cénduéted@ and
construét a trucknterminal."Up-town." This move is exgected to
effect ;ubstan;ial'savings‘beééuée 1t will enable more coavenient
hAndLihg of less=carload freight, witz resultant operéting econonies s
A marked saving fn direct labor costs is also anticipated because it
will permit the handling of less-carload freight across the terminal
and inté,the trucks to be perforﬁcd by men under the jurisdiqt@bn of
one union instead of two, as at prosentf
) The River Lines' traffic manager estimated that the reveaue
from the traffic subject to.the inerease should amount to approximatéf,
1y $730,QOO fof the year 1945, and that the prOposcd rate inc:qasé
would result In a loss of, some traffic.” Thic loss in traff;d
wpuld be offset in pg;t, ne said, by & reduction in.loss and damage
clains, which presently approximates $20,000 per year. The net
romainiﬁg to tne carrier after considerinb these two factors ‘should
approximate ¢30,000 in additional revenue for the six months pcriod.
It is appl;cantg; fatention .to increase theixr 1nxerstatc
Tates to the same é;tent proposed intrastate. The interstate trail-

fic prescatly being handled is negligible..

An increaoc in tae dock-to-doc& commoditiy *atee and in rates on
potroleun and petroloun products is.zot sought,. it was explaincd,

begauso they ane compcnsatory for the tranuportation pcrformoa there-
undere.

r

R




26807~FD

‘The joint .mates upon which ‘increaces are sought are .main-
tained with two classes of conmecting carriers, viz., those who by vir-
tue of parallel local or joint routes ére-competitive with The River
Lines and*those.haying operations'which extent into-territory-nzt
served by The River Lires from 2 point common to both carriers. In
the first class are ‘joint rates from San Francisco té Sacramento via
Kellogg Express-and Dréying Co., which handles traffic %o Véllejo,
where 4t 1S turned over to The River Lines for movement to Sacramentbf
rhe"RiQer Lines! tfaffic managef sald that should an,increése in the
'locai rates'bé'pérmittéd:then'it is absolutely. imperative ﬁbﬁt joint
rates witthellogg and other carriers similarly situated be likewise
inc:easea:because otherwise they would cease to be éompetitive and_the

traffic‘normally‘handled’direct via The River Lines woﬁld-be diverted

1o the joint routes. He also stressed the fact that its division of

revénue under joint rétes'is lower than the local rate hetween the
same points, and -'&réued that 47 the loeal rates are less than
requiréd~to~meet operating expensqs, and should be increased, then an
increase in the joint rates 4s even more imperative.

Pinancial statements for the connecting carrier applicants
with whom the substantial vortion of The River Lines' Joint rate dbusi-
ness is handled were placed 1ﬁ evidence. They suggest that -the over-
all operations of some have been coﬁducted at.a loss. However, the
extent to which -the Jjoint rate 4raffic with The River Lines has con-

tributed to the loss was not shovm.

Z

Joint line revenue amounted to 385,438.73 in 1944. OF this amount
346,489.67 acerued to The River Lines and $39,949.06 to the ‘comnecting
carriers.

Three carriers fall in +his group. ‘Tne total 1944 Sreight revenue
f:zm joint rates of these carriers and -the division <aereof 15 as
folliows:

Total . . Conmnecting Car- The "River

Revenue riexs! Poriion Lines' Zortion
Kellogg Exp~& Dray. -Co. §7,685.4 33,967.17 33,718.28
Zerkeley Transp. Co. ’ r2.92 ’ 1.15 718
'Bay'Cities.Transp;,Co.: - - . -

—bm




. . .
- . - '

The Sacrameﬁto, San Francisco and Oakland Chambers of Coxz-
merce expressed themselves in favor of the granting of this applica-
tion.. In doing so they stressed the importance of,The River Lines'
opefations-to thelr communities. and thei:.beliéf‘that a ratepincrcase_
1s necessary-if thelr continuation is to be assured. The Director

of Economic Stahilization and Office of Price Administration through,

1ts Regional Office, after listening to the evidence, agree% that an

inercase in rates is desirable and probably should be made. -~ Yo ome
opposed the granting of the application but.all uzgea‘that‘the Com~
zission scrutinize the record carefully and authorize the Incrcase
~sougat only to the‘exfent it is *ully.jus:iﬁied.  |
The record shows that The River Lines has operated at a
small Loss in 1944 and that for the first four months in 194§ the
loss has been so great that applicants will within 30 days
be unable to neet :its payroll expenses. Clearly anqincreasc in
S rates-must be authorized,if-conginued_se:viqe is %o bcfguara;teed
Ldﬁring the next six.months. It .is doubtlful that the addﬁtional,rcve-l
aue to be derived fron the rate increase sough;.willwfu;iy’cpver‘cure
rent operating expenscs. Thc,management;recogn;z¢thhe.néed for |
j éffecting every conceivable,economy_and-is_undertaking to dQ 50, but
knows of no action it can take vkich will alleviate the situation
immediatoly. Six. months appears to be the minimum time in wnicn the
contemplated changes can be effected.
| Ordinar;ly in.proceedings'i;volyi;g,substa.tial rate in~-
creases a more comprehensive showing than thav here made;mould be re-
guired. The temporary nature of- the. increase gought, the fact tha*
the carrier even with the increase will. not be operats ing ag a nro*i*

and the other circumstances surrounding. the increase request maae_uhis,

T - ——— ; - —
. The record shnows. that anpl cants gave ghe O*fice of ?rico admin¢e-
tration the required 30 days' notice of the £iling of. their applica-

tion with the Commission and ¢onsented. to that of ficc'° intorveation :
- in this proceeding.,




2680720

a matter for special conéi&e&atfbn> The need nere is immediate and
urgent. No question of rate of return is raised since Ut appears
douﬂtfui that the relief sought, if granted, will return to the car-
rier the added revenue necessary to meet its operating expense:; An
inerease in the loedl rates of The Biver Lines, ac requested, and in
the joint rates with carriersfhaving paralleling operations has,beén
justifiéd. Howévef, there has been no showing that such revenue
déficiengies'as other ébnnécting“carriers-may'have'experienced are
attfiﬁutable in aﬁy resﬁéét'to the "joint rates invoived, and increases

in such rates will not be authorized excebt Lo *the extent necessary o

prevent departures from Section 24(2) of the Public.Utilities Act by

virtue of incréasing'thetlocél‘rates of The River Lines. 7ﬁ%¥if
| Wé‘arefof‘the opinion and find that the increasesfinﬁgived
in this applicatibn to the extent hereinbefore outiiﬁed;are fully
justified and necessary to thé maintenance of adequate transportation
| facilities, end ‘that 'in all other respects théfappliéation hasriot

veer fustified and should be demied.

A pubiic héaring'having been neld in the above entitled:pro—
ceediné'and based upoﬁ the evidence receivéd‘at tae hearing and upon
the conclﬁsions,Set‘foith in tﬂe"precedingﬁopinion,

"' IT IS HEREBY ORDEAED that The California Transportation Coz-

’pany and Sacramento & San Joaguin River-Lineé; Inc., doing business

as The River Lines, and’ as Sacramento Motor Transport, through J. He
| ﬁndérson, their tariff publishing agent, be and they are, and each of
then is, hereby euthorized to establish, on not less “han.one (1)

éay's notice to the Comnission and to the public; an fnerease in their
'.'locéi rates and éharges.énd in thelir -joint rates and charges meintain-
ed With‘appliédnts Bay'Citiés'Traﬁsbortatién Company, Berkeley Trans-
poitaticn.dohpan#'ahd ﬁellogg,éxpress &'Déayiag Company to fhe.extenx‘

requestéd in their Application-No. 25807, as amended, and.Sxhidbit No.

- s




23 of record in this pr oceeaing,' and in their joint rates and charges
maintained with other abplicant connecting carriers named 4in Schedule
A of Applicat‘on No. 26807, as amended, to the extent necessary to

avoid denartureu from the brovisions of Section 24(a) of the Public
Utilitieo Act.

I IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the increases in rates

énd charges herein authoriZed shal"be'nublishéd and filed to expire
‘one hundrcd and eiga v (180) days after the date they become effect-
ive, unless sooner changed, ‘canceled or extended by order of the Conx-
2ission. _ | _
ol e ﬁT Is dERgBY ?URTnHR ORDERED that applicants be and tzey
are hereby authorized to depart from the provisions of Tariff{ Circular
No. 2 aﬁd General Order No. 80Ato the extent necessary to ef*ect
tariff amendment in the uanner proposed in the a*orementioned Ex-
nibit No. 23.

IT IS EEPEBY FURCESR OEDERED thet in dll other respocts the

above éntitled application ve and it ic hereby denied.

The authoriti herein éranted shall be void\unlcss exercised
within ninety (90) days of the effective date hereofs

This order éhali.becomé effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at Tos Angeles, California, this . day of
July, l§45.' .

%w@w»
Ledietccez >

Commiasioncﬁq. L




